their translation at the period end for a 10 per cent change in foreign currency rates. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, e.g. interest rates, remain constant.

In thousands of US dollars

Profit or Loss
December 31, 2018
EUR -289
NOK -644
CAD -14
Other -11
December 31, 2017
EUR -30
NOK -171
CAD -8
Other -11

A 10 percent strengthening of the US dollars against the above currencies at 31 December, would
have had the equal but opposite effect on the above currencies to the amounts shown above, on
the basis that all other variables remain constant. The sensitivity is based on the assumption of a
10% strengthening of the US dollar against local currency on the reporting date.

Interest rate risk
At the reporting date, the Group has no interest-bearing financial instrument. The convertible bond
has been completely converted into Funcom shares in 2018.

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rate at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

In thousands of US dollars

2018 2017

Loans and borrowings
Cash and cash equivalents 19 902 7 731
Net exposed to interest risk 19 902 7 731
100 bp increase in interest rate 199 77
100 bp decrease in interest rate -199 -77

Classes of financial instruments
All financial assets in the Statement of Financial Position are classified as loans and receivables at
amortized cost.

Fair values
For trade and other payables, bank overdrafts, trade receivables and other financial current assets
and liabilities, the discount factor is not significant due to the short-term nature of the items. The
carrying amount is therefore found to reflect their fair value.

In thousands of US dollars

Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value
2018 2018 2017 2017

Trade and other Receivables 4,797 4,797 1,559 1,559

[…]

applied the general low value exemption in IFRS 16 for leases of office and other equipment.
This means that no low value leases of such assets will be capitalized and that such lease
payments are expensed in profit or loss.

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Group recognized lease liabilities in relation to leases which had
previously been classified as operating leases under the principles of IAS 17. Under the
principles of the new standard these leases have been measured at the present value of the
remaining lease payments, discounted using the Group’s incremental borrowing rates. The
associated right-of-use assets were measured at the amount equal to the lease liabilities. The
Group recognized finance lease receivables in relation to subleases. Under the principles of
the new standard these subleases have been measured at the present value of the remaining
lease payments, discounted using the Group’s incremental borrowing rates. The effects from
IFRS 16 resulted in a decrease in equity of USD 9 thousand.

18

(IAS 17)

(Figures in TUSD) 31.12.2018 01.01.2019

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 24 711 24 711

Tangible fixed assets 155 155

Right-of-use assets   -   2 681 2 681

Long term receivables 489 306 795

Total non-current assets 25 354 2 987 28 342

Current assets

Trade receivables 4 797 4 797

Prepayments and other receivables 1 269 441 1 710

Cash and cash equivalents 19 902 19 902

Total current assets 25 968 441 26 409

51 322 3 428 54 750

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 18 224 18 224

Reserves 188 539 188 539

Retained earnings -161 589 -9 -161 597

Total equity 45 175 -9 45 166

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 2 086 2 086

Long-term liabilities 92 -92   -

Lease liabilities, Long-term   -   2 490 2 490

Total non-current liabilities 2 178 2 397 4 575

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities, Short-term   -   1 032 1 032

Contract liabilities 222 222

Trade payables 1 200  1 200

Other short-term liabilities 2 547 8 2 555

Total current liabilities 3 969 1 040 5 009

51 322 3 428 54 750Total equity and liabilities

IFRS 16 impact on the opening statement of financial position

Effects from

IFRS 16

Total assets

19

13. Subsequent events

On 22 January 2020 Tencent Holdings Limited announced that they (through an indirectly
owned subsidiary, the Offeror) would launch a voluntary cash offer of NOK 17.00 per share to
acquire all of the shares of Funcom not already owned by the Offeror. The Offer price
represents a premium of 27.3% to the closing price of the shares on 21 January 2020.  The
Offer was recommended by Funcom’s Supervisory Board and Management Board. The